
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-Chair), 

Aspden, Gillies, Hayes, Crisp, Hunter, D'Agorne, Funnell, 
Mason, Mercer, Gunnell, D Myers, Orrell and Richardson 
 

Date: Monday, 11 July 2016 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 

2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 8 July 2016. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 



 

should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire - 
Delegation of Enforcement Powers   

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 This report seeks Members’ support to amend the scheme of 
delegation in relation to enforcement powers under the Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and recommend to Full 
Council the approval of these amendments 
 

5. Statement of Licensing Policy - Review of 
the Saturation and Cumulative Impact Zone   

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 This report seeks Members’ recommendation to Full Council to 
amend the Special Policy, within the Statement of Licensing 
Policy, relating to Saturation and Cumulative Impact.  This 
follows a consultation on the proposed amendments that were at  
the request of North Yorkshire Police. 
 

6. Safety at Sports Advisory Group - Policies 
and Procedures and Terms of Reference   

(Pages 27 - 66) 

 This report seeks Members’ approval for the Policies and 
Procedures, and Terms of Reference for the Safety at Sports 
Advisory Group. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 25 April 2016 

Present Councillors  Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-
Chair), Aspden, Gillies, Hayes, Looker, 
Mason, Mercer and Richardson 

Apologies Councillors  Flinders, Hunter, D Myers, Orrell, 
Shepherd and Taylor 

 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  Councillor Gillies declared 
a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 – Taxi 
Licensing Policy, as his daughter and son-in-law both held 
private hire licences. 
 
 

26. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 

2016 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

27. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been seven registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Alan Davies, Chairman of the Independent Taxi Association, 
stated that the Association represented over 60 hackney 
carriage owners and drivers in York.  He raised the following 
concerns regarding the draft policy: 

 The policy did not recognise that vehicles were sometimes 

designated as insurance write offs because the cost of 

repairs was uneconomical.  The designation was not 

made on safety grounds.   

 The Association was supportive of the council’s voluntary 

taxi incentive scheme which had contributed to the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



introduction of low emission taxis.  The Association was, 

however, concerned at the proposals to only licence 

replacement vehicles which conformed to the specified 

limits.  This would be discriminate against wheelchair 

vehicles and minibuses because they were diesel.   

 The recent amendment whereby vehicle side plates were 

no longer required to state a landline telephone number 

had been introduced without any consultation and had not 

been considered by the committee.   

William Brolly, Secretary of the Independent Taxi Association, 
expressed concern at the financial impact that the introduction 
of Euro 5 and Euro 6 requirement
[...]
nt Special Policy in relation to the CIZ to apply the 
rebuttable presumption in the consideration of applications for 
all material variations to premises licences or club premises 
certificates that seek to extend the licensed hours or change the 
style of operation within the CIZ.  This would necessitate bullet 
points 5, 6 and 7 under Section 7 of the Policy being deleted 
and replaced with: 
 
5. The following variations are considered to be material: 

 Change in style of operation 

 Physical extension of the premises that increases capacity 

 Extension of hours of operation  

and therefore there will be a presumption to refuse such 
applications, where relevant representations are received 
unless the applicant can rebut the presumption that the granting 
of such a variation would undermine the licensing objectives. 
  
Members considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: authorise officers to consult on the proposals to 

amend the Cumulative Impact Zone as proposed by 
the Police 

Option 2: authorise officers to consult on alternative proposals  
  to amend the Cumulative Impact Zone 
Option 3: Take no further action 
 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved and that officers be 

instructed to consult on the proposals to amend the 
Cumulative Impact Zone, based on evidence and 
supporting information provided. 

 
Reason: To assist with the effective implementation of the 

Licensing Act 2003 in the city and contribute to the 
reduction of alcohol related crime and disorder in the 
city centre. 

 
 

29. Taxi Licensing Policy  
 
Members considered a report that sought their approval of the 
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy.  It advised of the consultation 
undertaken and the amendments made to the draft policy 
following the consultation. 
 

Page 5



The Environmental Protection Manager drew Members’ 
attention to the impact of emissions on public health and 
wellbeing and gave details of the work that was being carried 
out to improve air quality
[...]

had been completed under a different “workforce” 

requirement.  The policy would be amended in relation to 

accept checks for other authorities if they had been 

carried out under the correct “workforce”, were within date, 

and/or drivers had signed up to the update service with 

the DBS. 

 Clarification was given in respect of drivers ring in jobs.  It 

was noted that this related to private hire drivers who, due 

to legal requirements, were not permitted to “ring in jobs” 

on behalf of customers.  The customer was required to 

contact the operator. 

 
Members considered the issue that had been raised in respect 
of side plates lettering size.  They agreed that the sizes should 
be a minimum, with larger letters accepted. 
 
Members also agreed that the wording of the policy should be 
amended to include drivers’ wellbeing.  
 
Tribute was paid to the important contribution that the drivers 
made to the city and the work that they carried out.   
 
Resolved: That, subject to the agreed amendments detailed 

above, the proposed policy be adopted. 
 
Reason: To allow the Council to introduce a Taxi Licensing 

Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

11 July 2016 

Report from the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire - Delegation of Enforcement 
Powers  
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members’ support to amend the scheme of delegation 

in relation to enforcement powers under the Town Police Clauses Act 
1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 
and recommend to Full Council the approval of these amendments.  
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That Members approve Option 1 of this report to support the 

amendments to the scheme of delegation in relation to hackney 
carriage and private hire enforcement powers.  

 
 Reason:  This will allow the Council to delegate hackney carriage and 

private hire enforcement powers, to other licensing authorities in West 
Yorkshire, as well as being retained by City of York Council as licensing 
authority.  

 
Background 
 
3. Licensing officers have been working with licensing services of the 

Combined Authority (West Yorkshire Authorities and City of York 
Council), to establish some common licensing standards and 
processes.  This was at the request of the Leaders of each Council at 
their meeting in January and involves scrutinising each aspect of 
licensing processes. 

 
4. A report was brought to this committee on 19 October 2015 explaining 

the introduction of the Deregulation Act 2015 and the concerns relating 
to the ability for private hire operators to sub-contract work to another 
licensed operator who may be licensed in another authority area.   

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



5. This report highlights some of the potential consequences of these 
changes and seeks approval by Full Council for delegation of 
enforcement functions across the Combined Authority region to help 
minimise concerns.   

 
6. We are also asking Full Council to agree to other authorities’ 

enforcement powers to be delegated to this authority.  Other Councils 
within the Combined Authority regions have or are in the process of 
undertaking a similar exercise of delegation of enforcement powers.  

 
7. The relevant provisions relating to taxi licensing in the Deregulation Act 

2015 came into force on 1 October 2015.  These provisions allows for a 
licensed private hire operator to sub-contract a private hire journey from 
within one licensed authority area to another licensed operator who 
may be based anywhere in England and Wales.   

 
8. Section 11 (private hire vehicles: sub-contracting) inserts two new 

sections (55A and 55B) into the Local Government (Miscellaneous) 
Provisions Act 1976, in relation to the sub-contracting of bookings from 
one private hire vehicle operator to another.   This a major amendment 
to the 1976 Act affecting taxi and private hire drivers and operators, and 
will have far reaching implication for private hire operators in relation to 
the sub-contracting of bookings from one private hire vehicle operator 
to another.  

 
9. There is currently no detailed information or operational guidance on 

these deregulation measures available from the Government, 
Department for Transport or other organisations.   

 
10. There is also the additional problem of licensed hackney carriage 

drivers and vehicles from other authority areas being able to move and 
work in a different authority, from which it is operating through a licence 
private hire operator.   

 
Consultation 
 
11. Consultation with the hackney carriage and private hire trade is not a 

legal requirement in these circumstances.   
 
12. Once delegation powers are in place the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Associations will be notified.   
 
 

Page 10



Options 
 
13. Option 1 –  Support the amendments to the scheme of delegation in 

relation to hackney carriage and private hire enforcement powers. 
 
14. Option 2 –  Refuse the request to amend the scheme of delegation. 
 
Analysis 
 
15. Private hire sub-contracting presents significant difficulties for the 

council, in conducting its enforcement activities and potentially to the 
public, in terms of service standards and safety as:-  

 
• Currently officers in this authority have no powers to conduct any 

enforcement activity on taxis or private hire drivers or vehicles not 
licensed by this authority.  

• There may be significant difficulties in verifying whether a pre 
booking was in place, when investigating plying for hire concerns.  

• Potential confusion for the public, who may not recognise the vehicle 
which turns up and cannot readily verify the credentials of the driver.  

• Investigations may become protracted and on a national basis 
involv
[...]
 which 
deforms when removed.  

• Common Byelaws - Hackney Carriages - a common standard across 
the Combined Authority.  

• Authorised Officer status - Licensing and Enforcement Officers able 
to carry out inspection and suspension powers on a vehicle licensed 
by any Combined Authority, through the scheme of delegation of 
powers being coordinated across all the authorities to enable more 
efficient enforcement action.  

 

17. Licensing officers from all West Yorkshire and City of York Authorities 
met regularly to agree an approach to tackle these concerns. It was 
agreed that all officers would consider whether there should be cross 
authority delegation of taxi and private hire licensing enforcement 
functions. The intention would be to work towards all authorities having 
this in place as soon as possible.  

 
18. The current functions which are delegated to licensing officers in this 

authority are set out in the councils Delegation Scheme under Section 3 
-  Responsibility for Function. The intention would be that City of York 
licensing officers would retain the sub-delegation of these functions but 
the same functions would also be delegated to the West Yorkshire 
authorities.  

 

 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  

 Section 53(3) (a) Driver to produce his licence for inspection  

 Section 58 Return of identification plate or disc on revocation etc  

 Section 60 to suspend and revoke vehicle licenses  

 Section 61 to suspend and revoke driver licences  

Page 12



 Section 68 Fitness of private hire vehicles  

 Section 73 Obstruction of Authorised Officers 
 

 Town and Police Clauses Act 1847  

 Section 45 prosecution for plying for hire  

 Road traffic Act 1988  

 Section 143 (no insurance)  

 All criminal matters 
 

19. Each authority would retain the ability to grant and renew licenses; 
those functions will not be delegated. Only the enforcement functions 
would be delegated. The ability to prosecute 
[...]
he Special Policy relating to 
Saturation and Cumulative Impact as detailed in paragraph 14.   

Reason:  To assist with the effective implementation of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in the city and contribute to the reduction of 
alcohol related crime and disorder in the city centre. 

Background 

3. It is a legal requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 that licensing 
authorities must publish a „Statement of Licensing Policy‟.  The 
Council‟s first Policy was published in 2005 and subsequent Policies 
have been published in 2008, 2011 and 2014.   

4. The Council‟s Statement of Licensing Policy includes a Special 
Policy on saturation and cumulative impact, more commonly known 
as the cumulative impact zone (CIZ), for parts of the city centre.  
Cumulative impact being defined as „the potential impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of 
licensed premises concentrated in one area‟.  The effect of the 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



 

special policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications 
for new premises or material variations will normally be refused if 
relevant representations to that effect are received.  That is, unless it 
can be demonstrated that the operation of the premises involved will 
not add to the cumulative impact already experienced.   

5. The Special Policy was first approved by Council in April 2005 
based on patterns of crime and disorder prior to that date.  Since 
this date it has been amended on two occasions, July 2010 and 
March 2014.  These amendments were based on changing crime 
and disorder patterns.   The Special Policy can be found in Section 7 
of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

6. It is a requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 that any decision 
relating to changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy must be 
approved by Full Council. 

7. North Yorkshire Police submitted a report to the council requesting 
that the Special Policy be amended to include the consideration of 
applications for material variations to premises licences and club 
premises certificates that seek to extend licensed hours.  The 
request was brought before Members on the 25th April 2016.  
Members determined that a formal consultation should take place in 
relation to the proposed amendments which would include material 
variations in relation to: 

 Change in style of operation 

 Physical extension of the premises that increases capacity 

 Extension of hours of operation  

Consultation  

8. The consultation on the proposed amendments took place between 
the 26 April and 22 June 2016.  A list of consultees can be found at 
Annex 1.  

9. Three responses have been received to the consultation from:  

 North Yorkshire Police 

 Coppergate Shopping Centre Manager 

 operator of a city centre licensed premises  

Page 18



 

Options 

10. Option 1 – Recommend to Full Council that the Special Policy on 
Saturation and Cumulative Impact is amended as detailed in 
paragraph 14. 

11. Option 2 – Recommend to Full Council that the Special Policy on 
Saturation and Cumulative Impact is amended with alternative 
wording agreed by members.   

12. Option 3 - Take no further action. 

Analysis 
 
13. The section within the Special Policy titled „Effects of the Special 

Policy‟ currently states:   

1. This policy relates to applications for the grant and/or variation of 
premises licences or club premises certificates or the issue of 
provisional statements. 

 
2.  Each application will be considered on its own merits. 
 
3.  Where no representations are received any application will be 

granted in terms consistent with the operating schedule. 
 
4.  Applications for the grant of a new premises licence or club 

premises certificate or provisional statement: 
 
 Where relevant representations are received there will be a 

presumption against the grant of such a licence or certificate 
unless the applicant can rebut the presumption that the granting 
of such a licence or certificate would undermine the licensing 
objectives. 

 
5. Application for the variation of a premises licence or club 

premises certificate due to a change of style of operation: 
 Any application for the variation of style of operation which is 

subject to relevant representations will be considered on its own 
merits having regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
6.  Application for the variation of a premises licence or club 

premises certificate resulting in an extension of the premises and 
increased capacity: 

 
 There will be a presumption to refuse such applications, where 

relevant representations are received and where the increase in 
capacity would undermine the licensing objectives unless the 

Page 19



 

applicant can rebut the presumption that the granting of such a 
variation would undermine the licensing objectives. 

 
7. Application to vary the hours of operation attached to a premises 

licence or club premises certificate: 
 
 All applications that seek to extend the licensed hours will be 

considered on an individual basis. No different policy will apply in 
this area as opposed to the rest of the city.   

 

14. The consultation related to changing the wording of points 5, 6 and 7 
detailed above, as it is believed that variations have as much impact 
within the Special Policy Area as the grant of a new licence and /or 
certificate.    The proposed changes consolidated these three points 
as follows:  

5.  The following variations are considered to be material:  

 change in style of operation   

 physical extension of the premises that increases capacity 

 extension of hours of operation. 

 Therefore, there will be a presumption to refuse such 
applications, where relevant representations are received unless 
the applicant can rebut the presumption that the granting of such 
a variation would undermine the licensing objectives. 

15. North Yorkshire Police agreed with the change in wording as 
detaile
[...]
of consultees  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ANNEX 1 
 
CONSULTEES  
 

All ward councillors 

All responsible authorities 

Superintendent, North Yorkshire Police 

Assistant Director, CYC Housing & Community Safety 

Head of CYC Public Protection & Public Protection Managers 

Make it York  

York Bid 

York Retail Forum 

Coppergate Centre Management 

All licensed premises within the Cumulative Impact Zone 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

11 July 2016 

Report from the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety 
 

Safety at Sports Advisory Group – Policies & Procedures and 
Terms of Reference 

Summary 

1. This report seeks members’ approval for the Policies and 
Procedures, and Terms of Reference for the Safety at Sports 
Advisory Group.  

 
Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to: 

 Approve option 1 approve the Policies and Procedures, and 
Terms of Reference.   

Reason:  To assist the council in its statutory duty under the 
Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended) and Fire 
Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987.  

Background 

3. Safety at sports legislation was introduced, and has been amended, 
following major disasters such as: 

 Ibrox Stadium (Glasgow) 1971 – 66 Rangers fans were killed 
and over 200 injured in a crush during the last minutes of the 
match.  

 Valley Parade (Bradford) 1985 – 56 fans were killed and over 
265 injured when a blaze engulfed the main stand.  

 Hillsborough Stadium (Sheffield) 1989 – 96 Liverpool fans killed 
and over 750 injured in a crush at the start of the match.  This is 
the worst disasters in British sporting history.   

4. In final Report of the inquiry into the Hillsborough Stadium Disaster, 
Lord Justice Taylor, recommended that each local authority set up 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



 

an advisory group, more generally known as Safety Advisory Group 
(SAG).   

5. The purpose of the SAG is to assist the local authority in exercising 
its statutory functions under the: 

 Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 

 Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987 

 Safety of Sports Grounds Regulations 1987 

6. To achieve this the SAG will consist of appropriate members of its 
own staff, and representatives of the police, fire, ambulance and 
building authorities.   

7. This function sits with City of York Council as it is a unitary authority.  
The council formed its SAG in 1996, as this is a regulatory function 
the council has delegated its powers under the above legislation to 
the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods.  Building Control 
and Licensing officers take the lead roles on the SAG.    

8. The role of the SAG is to issue and review safety certificates for 
designated sports grounds and regulated stands. 

9. There is no statutory requirement for local authorities to set policies 
and procedures, and terms of reference for their SAG.  It is however 
a best practice recommendation from the Sports Grounds Safety 
Authority, who audit local authorities in relation to how they exercise 
their statutory functions. The proposed Policies and Procedures can 
be found at Annex 1 and Terms of Reference at Annex 2. 

Consultation  

10. A consultation on the Policies and Procedures and Terms of 
Reference took place between the 5th May to the 17th June 2016, the 
following organisation were consulted: 

 North Yorkshire Police 

 North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Yorkshire Ambulance Service 

 Sports Grounds Safety Authority 

 Highways Authority 

 Safety Certificate Holders 

 Executive Member Culture, Leisure and Tourism 

 Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 

 Director of Public Health  

Page 28



 

 Community Stadium Project Team   

 Other relevant council officers  

11. No responses were received to the consultation. Prior to going out 
for formal consultation these doc
[...]
 represented by a person of appropriate experience/competency, or 

his/her appointed deputy, who has full authority of the relevant service to give advice and 
guidance and make recommendations on safety issues and advice on: 

 
 All technical/legal aspects of legislation within the remit of the service as they relate to 

sports grounds and public events at sports grounds. 
 

 Public safety and crowd management matters. 
 

 Matters relating to the issue, monitoring, enforcement, review or amendment of a 
General/Special Safety Certificate/Licence Conditions. 

 
 Any breaches of the General/Special Safety Certificate/Licence Conditions. 

 
 To contribute any local information that may have a bearing on public safety. 

 
 

 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire - Delegation of Enforcement Powers
	5 Statement of Licensing Policy - Review of the Saturation and Cumulative Impact Zone
	Annex 1 - CIZ 2016 Consultees

	6 Safety at Sports Advisory Group - Policies and Procedures and Terms of Reference
	Annex 1 Policies and Procedures
	Annex 2 Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 11 July 2016 

Present Councillors  Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-
Chair), Aspden (minute 4 and 6 only), Gillies, 
Hayes, Crisp, Funnell, Mason (minute 4 only), 
Mercer, D Myers and Richardson 

Apologies Councillors  Hunter, D'Agorne, Gunnell and 
Orrell 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt with under Delegated Powers 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 

2016 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. Safety at Sports Advisory Group - Policies and Procedures 
and Terms of Reference  
 
Members considered a report that sought their approval for the 
Policies and Procedures, and Terms of Reference for the Safety 
at Sports Advisory Group.   
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the function and membership 
of the Safety Advisory Group (SAG).  Although there was no 
statutory requirement for local authorities to set policies and 
procedures, and terms of reference for their SAG, this was a 
best practice recommendation from the Sports Grounds Safety 



Authority.  The proposed Policies and Procedures were included 
as Annex 1 to the report and the Terms of Reference were 
included as Annex 2. 
 
Members expressed their disappointment that there had been 
no responses to the consultation that had taken place on the 
Policies and Procedures and the Terms of Reference. Officers 
explained that the documents had been discussed at the SAG 
meetings and there had been no adverse comments. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the differing safety 
requirements for sporting events and the factors that had to be 
considered when putting in place the relevant safety certificates, 
including equalities issues. 
 
Members considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: Approve the Policies and Procedures, and Terms of 

Reference 
Option 2: Approve the Policies and Procedures, and Terms of 

Reference with alternative wording agreed by 
Members 

Option 3: Take no further action 
 
Resolved: That the Policies and Procedures, and Terms of 

Reference (Annex 1 and Annex 2 of the report) be 
approved. 

 
Reason: To assist the Council in its statutory duty under the 

Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended) 
and Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 
1987. 

 
Part B - Matters Referred to Council 

 
5. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire - Delegation of 

Enforcement Powers  
 
Members considered a report which sought their support to 
amend the scheme of delegation in relation to enforcement 
powers under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and 
recommend to Full Council the approval of these amendments. 
 



Members noted that Licensing Officers had been working with 
the licensing services of the Combined Authority (West 
Yorkshire Authorities and City of York Council) to establish 
some common licensing standards and processes. Members’ 
attention was also drawn to the relevant provisions relating to 
taxi licensing in the Deregulation Act 2015 which came into 
force on 1 October 2015 and which allowed for a licensed 
private hire operator to sub-contract a private hire journey from 
within one licensed authority area to another licensed operator 
who may be based anywhere in England and Wales.  Members 
noted that private hire sub-contracting presented significant 
difficulties for the Council in conducting its enforcement 
activities, and potentially to the public in terms of service 
standards and safety, as detailed in paragraph 15 of the report.  
Officers were informed that the issue was particular evident on 
race days.   
 
The proposed cross authority delegation of taxi and private hire 
licensing enforcement functions was intended to tackle these 
concerns.  Initially it was proposed that the cross authority 
delegations would only apply to the West Yorkshire authorities 
although, if this proved to be successful, discussions could be 
entered into with North Yorkshire to ascertain if they wished to 
consider the same arrangement. 
 
Members noted that the current functions delegated to licensing 
officers in City of York Council were set out in the Council’s 
Delegation Scheme under Section 3 of the Constitution.  The 
proposal was for City of York Council Licensing Officers to 
retain the sub-delegation of these functions but the same 
functions would also be delegated to the West Yorkshire 
authorities.  Only the enforcement functions would be delegated 
and each authority would retain the ability to grant and renew 
licenses.  Other authorities’ enforcement powers would be 
delegated to City of York Council.  Officers clarified that it would 
be the home authority that would take the enforcement action 
and which would incur the associated costs.  The authority 
within which the alleged offence had taken place would provide 
the relevant evidence to the home authority. 
 
Members queried whether there was parity in the standards 
required by the West Yorkshire authorities.  Officers stated that 
there had been some differences in vehicle standards and a 
common set of standards had been agreed to enable a shared 
checklist to be drafted.  Members were informed that the West 



Yorkshire authorities had already agreed to their participation in 
the scheme. 
   
Members considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: Support the amendments to the scheme of 

delegation in relation to hackney carriage and 
private hire enforcement powers. 

Option 2: Refuse the request to amend the scheme of  
  delegation 
 
Recommended: That the amendments to the scheme of 

delegation in relation to hackney carriage and 
private hire enforcement powers be approved. 

 
Reason: This will allow the Council to delegate hackney 

carriage and private hire enforcement powers 
to other licensing authorities in West 
Yorkshire, as well as being retained by City of 
York Council as licensing authority. 

 
6. Statement of Licensing Policy - Review of the Saturation 

and Cumulative Impact Zone  
 
Members considered a report which sought their approval to 
recommend to Full Council an amendment to the Special Policy 
within the Statement of Licensing Policy which related to the 
Saturation and Cumulative Impact.  The proposed amendment 
had been made at the request of North Yorkshire Police.  
Officers gave details of the consultation that had been carried 
out and drew attention to the responses that had been received.  
 
Members noted that the proposed amendment related to the 
wording of points 5, 6 and 7 of the existing policy as it was 
believed that variations had as much impact within the Special 
Policy Area as the grant of a new licence and/or certificate.  The 
proposed change would read: 
 
“5. The following variations are considered to be material: 

 Change in style of operation 

 Physical extension of the premises that increases 
capacity 

 Extension of hours of operation 
 



Therefore, there will be a presumption to refuse such 
applications, where relevant representations are received 
unless the applicant can rebut the presumption that the granting 
of such a variation would undermine the licensing objectives.” 
 
Members considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: Recommend to Full Council that the Special Policy 

on Saturation and Cumulative Impact is amended, 
as detailed in paragraph 14 of the report. 

Option 2: Recommend to Full Council that the Special Policy 
on Saturation and Cumulative Impact is amended 
with alternative wording agreed by Members. 

Option 3: Take no further action 
 
Members expressed their support for the proposed change. 
 
Recommended: That the Special Policy relating to Saturation 

and Cumulative Impact, as detailed above, be 
approved. 

 
Reason: To assist with the effective implementation of 

the Licensing Act 2003 in the city and 
contribute to the reduction of alcohol related 
crime and disorder in the city centre. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm]. 


